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The financial statements were prepared in accordance with the rules of the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM) the
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) .

Adjusted metrics, excluding non-recurring events, are also provided for better comparability. Non-financial information, such as
volume, quantity and average price in reais, were not examined by the independent auditors.

Certain statements contained in this document may be forward-looking statements . Such statements are subject to known and
unknown risks and uncertainties that could cause such expectations not to materialize or to differ materially from what was expected.
These risks include, among others, changes in future demand for the Company's products, changes in factors that affect the domestic
and international prices of the products, changes in the cost structure, changes in the seasonality of the Junkets, changes in prices
charged by competitors, exchange rate variations, changes in the Brazilian political-economic scenario, in emerging and international
Junkets.

Disclaimer
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4Q25 and  2025
HIGHLIGHTS
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4,844 k
Homes Passed (HPs)

1,208  k
Homes Connected (HCs)

4Q25 and 2025 Highlights

9 k
Organic Net Adds in 4Q25

+8%
vs. 4Q24

4Q25

R$ 316 million  

4Q25

R$ 182 million
+21%

vs. 4Q24

4Q25

R$ 99 million
+95mi

vs. 4Q24

Net Revenue

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted Net Income

Adjusted OCF + CAPEX

+8%
vs. 2024

2025

R$ 1,219 million

2025

R$ 654 million
+13%

vs. 2024

2025

R$ 210 million
+140%

vs. 2024

4Q25

58%
+6 p.p.

vs. 4Q24

+2 p.p.
vs. 2024

2025

54%
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4Q25 and  2025
RESULTS
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Solid operational performance

Geographic Presence Organic Net Additions 
(‘000)

Homes Connected (HCs) 
FTTH (‘000)

Digital Sales
(%)

4.8 million
Homes Passed

200 Cities
served

58 k
KMs of network

1,131

4Q24

1,198

3Q25

1,208

4Q25

7% 1%

23 23

9

4Q24 3Q25 4Q25

-59% -59%

54%
56%

63%

4Q24 3Q25 4Q25

10 p.p. 7 p.p.



Adjusted EBITDA¹ (%)
(R$ million)

Adjusted Net Income³
(R$ million)

Net Revenue
(R$ million)

1. EBITDA calculated according to CVM Resolution No.156/2022 and adjusted to exclude non-recurring items that should not be considered in the calculation of operating cash current generation.
2. Calculated on net revenue
3. Adjusted profit excludes non-recurring and non-cash items, which should not be considered in the calculation of current profit generation, net of taxes at a 34% rate.
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Robust economic and financial performance
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EBITDA Margin² Net Margin²

42%

51% 52% 51%

58%

52

4Q21

101

4Q22

136

4Q23

150

4Q24

182

4Q25

+21%

+253%

123

4Q21

198

4Q22

263

4Q23

292

4Q24

316

4Q25

+8%

+156%
13% 9%

19% 19% 13%

16

4Q21

17

4Q22

50

4Q23

54

4Q24

42

4Q25

-21%

+174%

1,129

2024

1,219

2025

+8%
51%

54%

579

2024

654

2025

+13%

18%

199

2024

13%

154

2025

-23%



Adjusted CAPEX
(R$ million)

Margin on net revenue (%)

OCF + Adjusted CAPEX
(R$ million)

Adjusted OCF
(R$ million)
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Robust economic and financial performance
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1. Adjusted operating cash flow excludes the effects of CAPEX suppliers and financial expenses/income;
2. Adjusted CAPEX excludes the carry-over effect from suppliers.

47%

42%
38%

26%

137

4Q24

123

1Q25

114

2Q25

28%

88

3Q25

82

4Q25

-6%

-40%

4

4Q24

1
1Q25

35

2Q25

75

3Q25

99

4Q25

+32%

+2.610%

141

4Q24

124

1Q25

149

2Q25

163

3Q25

181

4Q25

+11%

+29%

510

2024

618

2025

+21%

37%

33%

423

2024

408

2025

-4%

88

2024

210

2025

+140%



(37)

Cash 
Effect - 
Other 

Periods

(12)

Tax 
Recoverable

(110)

M&AsTaxes

3

Capital 
Increase

47

Debt and 
Interest 

Variation

(4)

Dividends 
Paid

Liquidity 
4Q25

Liquidity 
4Q24

654

Adjusted 
EBITDA

(25)

Var. WK

(1) (9)

Non-
Recurr. 

Exp

0

Others

618

OCF

(36)

Network 
Expansion

(194)

Clients 
Installation

Others

(34)

384

480

Backbone 
Expansion

(60)

Maintenance

(83)

Robust economic and financial performance

CAPEX (R$ ‘000) 2025

Network Expansion 36,089 

Inventory Increase (Decrease) (4,179)

Network Exp. – Adjusted 40,268 

Ports Added (thousand) 156 

CAPEX/Port 258 

Clients Installation 194,240 

Inventory Increase (Decrease) (36,864)

Clients Installation – Adjust. 231,105 

Gross Adds (thousand) 413

CAPEX/Gross Adds 559 

Backbone Expansion 33,699 

% of Total CAPEX 8%

Maintenance 60,227 

% of Net Revenue 5%

I.T. 34,445 

Others 48,856 

Adjusted CAPEX 407,557

(R$ Million)

1

2

3

4

5

5
Conversion of 95%  of 

Adjusted EBITDA
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Capex

-457

Financing

+46

Operating

+618

M&As

-110

1

2
3

4
5



Net Debt Debt Ratio
(x)

Debt Schedule

(R$ million)
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Robust economic and financial performance

82%

18%

Financial Debt M&As

Debt Composition
(%)

(R$ Million)

Confidential Desktop @ All rights reserved.

1. As of the end of 4Q25, the Company had R$ 91.3 million in lease liabilities. Accordingly, when including these commitments, Desktop’s net debt totaled R$ 1,602.2 million.
2. Considers Adjusted EBITDA multiplied by 4.  

7%

1% 1% 3% 3%

19%
15%

0% 0% 0%

264
14

2026

430

2027

581

2028

0127

2029

127

2030

779

2031

621

2032

2

2033

2

2034

2

2035
% of total obligations M&A Financial Debt

Liability  Management - 2025
(R$ Million)

Gross Debt 
(Banks + M&As)

Cash and
 Equiv.

Net Debt¹

1,991

4Q25

480

4Q25

1,511

4Q25

Period Transaction Issuance Prepayment

2Q25 8th Deb 438

3Q25 5th Deb 350

4Q25 9th Deb 800

4Q25 6th Deb 625

Total 2025 1,238 975

2.30x

1.3%

4Q24

2.35x

0.8%

3Q25

2.07x

0.4%

4Q25

Net Debt / Annualized Pro Forma EBITDA² Debt Spread (over CDI)



Investor Relations

ri@desktop.net.br
www.ri.desktop.com.br
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